opinion of the Trade Board, the applicant is likely to be affected thereby. 

Dated this Fourteenth day of April, 1923.

Signed by Order of the Trade Board.

T. J. KINNEAR, Secretary.

٩.,

Office of Trade Boards (Northern Ireland), 14 Bridge Street, Belfast.

### THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND.

### URBAN DISTRICT OF NEWCASTLE.

## To the Council of the Urban District of Newcastle; and to all others whom it may concern :

WHEREAS the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland in exercise of the powers vested in it by Section 3 of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland), 1922 (herein-after referred to as "the Act"), did by an Order bearing date the 9th day of November, 1922, on request made by a resolution of the Council of the Urban District of Newcastle, passed by a majority of the members voting on such resolution, apply to the said Urban Dis-trict in lieu of the provisions relating to triennial elections which are contained in the Local Government (Ireland) Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as " the Act"), as amended by the Act, the enactments which were in force immediately before the commencement of the said Local Government (Ireland) Act, 1919, with respect to the election and retirement of Urban District Councillors, and did make certain incidental provisions which appeared to the Ministry to be necessary :

And whereas the said Council of the Urban District of Newcastle by a resolution passed by a majority of the members of the Council revoked the hereinbefore mentioned resolution, and has applied to the Ministry of Home Affairs to revoke the aforesaid Order, bearing date the 9th day of November, 1922:

Now therefore the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland in exercise of the powers vested in it by the Act, and of all other powers in this behalf enabling the Ministry, hereby re-vokes its Order bearing date the 9th day of November, 1922, and by this Order directs that the Urban District Councillors at present representing each of the wards of the Urban District of Newcastle shall remain in office until the day on which they would have retired as if the said Order of the 9th day of November, 1922, had not been made.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern [L.S.]. Ireland this 18th day of April, 1923.

> (Signed) GEO. A. HARRIS, Assistant Secretary.

ORDER CONSENTING TO ALTERATION OF LIMIT OF EXPENDITURE ON ROADS.

THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND. 

## ADMINISTRATIVE COUNTY OF TYRONE

To the Council of the Administrative County of Tyrone; to the Council of the Rural District of Castlederg; and to all whom it may concern:

WHEREAS under sub-section (2) of section 27 of the Local Government (Ireland) Act, 1898, and the Certificate of the Local Government Board for Ireland; bearing date the 6th day of July, 1899, made thereunder, the limit of annual expenditure on roads in the Rural District of Castlederg which may be approved of without the consent of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, by the Council of the Administrative County of Tyrone (herein-after referred to as the County Council), is  $\pounds 3,577$  10s 0d:

And whereas by an Order under Seal bear-ing date the 29th day of November, 1922, the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland did approve of the sum of £6,127 10s 0d as the limit of expenditure on the roads of the said Rural District which the County Council might. approve for the local financial year ending on the 31st day of March, 1924.

And whereas the said Ministry is satisfied that the expenditure on the roads of the said Rural District for the local financial year ending on the Thirty-first day of March, 1924, of the said sum of £6,127 10s 0d will not admit of the said roads being kept in proper condition and repair:

Now therefore, the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland in exercise of all powers in that behalf enabling the Ministry, by this Order consents and declares that the County Council may, if they see fit, approve of the expenditure on the roads of the Rural District of Castlederg, proposed or about to be proposed by the Council of the said Rural District for the local financial year ending on the Thirty-first day of March, 1924, provided always that this consent and declaration shall not extend to the approval by the County Council of any expenditure proposed or about to be proposed as aforesaid, which is not in accordance with the report and recommendations of the County Surveyor, or which will cause the total expenditure on the roads of the said Rural District in the said local financial year to exceed the sum of Seven thousand four hundred pounds.

> Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 18th day of April, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-three.

GEO. A. HARRIS.

# ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE. Dated 11th April, 1923.

In exercise of the powers under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1914, formerly vested in the Department of Agriculture and Technical